April 27, 2022

PT Usaha Pembiayaan RelianceIndonesia

Company rating	_{ir} BBB/Stable	
Rated Issues Obligasi I REFI Tahun 2022 (Seri A, Seri B, dan Seri C)	irBBB	"Debt Securities with an <i>i</i> BBB rating have an adequate level of certainty to honor the financial obligations. However, this certainty is more likely to diminish in the future than the higher
Rating Period April 27, 2022 – May 1, 2023		rating categories."

Rating History May 2021

October 2020

irBBB/Stable irBBB/Stable

Kredit Rating Indonesia affirms '*ir*BBB' rating to Obligasi I REFI Tahun 2022 (Seri A, Seri B, dan Seri C) totaling IDR400 billion

Kredit Rating Indonesia (KRI) has also assigns a Corporate Rating of '*i*_{*i*}BBB' for PT Usaha Pembiayaan RelianceIndonesia (REFI or the Company) with a 'Stable' outlook. At the same time, KRI has also affirmed a rating of '*i*_{*i*}BBB' for the Company's Obligasi I REFI Tahun 2022 (Seri A, Seri B, dan Seri C) amounting IDR400 billion. The rating reflects REFI's moderate leverage level, adequate profitability, and varied funding sources. The company's very small market share and challenges to new financing strategy are also considered in ratings assigned.

REFI was established under name of PT Sebaru Sejahtera Finance Corporation in 1989. The Company's name has been amended several times; most recently changed its name to PT Usaha Pembiayaan RelianceIndonesia after being acquired by PT Reliance Capital Management (RCM) in 2012. Previously the Company focused on working capital and investment financing. Since 2020, REFI has switched to mortgage, productive financing through communities, and multipurpose financing through digital platform.

The company's shareholders are PT Reliance Capital Management (85%) and PT Asuransi Reliance Indonesia (15%). REFI's Debt to Equity ratio reached at 1.96x, at the same level to industry average of 1.94x in February 2022. The gearing level is still below OJK's regulation of maximum 10x. Equity to assets stood at 32.2% at February 2022 decreased from 44.1% in 2021.

The company's ROA decreased in February 2022 to only 0.4%, lower than industry average of 4.8%, due to the company's business pace was still slow at the beginning of the year (2021: 2.8%, 2020: 4.7%, 2019: 0.3%). In a few years before, REFI's low profitablity in 2019 was driven by the high SGA expenses and impairment losses on receivable. This ratio increased sharply at the end of 2020 due to the recovery of impairment losses of IDR43 billion.

In the midst of covid-19 pandemic, the company has been able obtain new funding sources. As of December 2021, REFI has received funding from Bank Mandiri, Bank BCA, PT Sarana Multigriya Financial, and Musyarakah Loans (Koperasi Jasa Gramindo Berkah Madani). In addition, the pipeline of REFI funding sources from domestic and foreign creditors supports the company's potential for growth and business development in the future. KRI sees that a change in REFI's financing strategy that focuses more on mortgages will face direct challenges from banks which has been dominating the sector. KRI also considers that the company's small market share has constrained the company's rating.

KREDIT RATING INDONESIA

April 27, 2022

Feb 2022 (Unaudited)	Dec 2021 (Audited)	Dec 2020 (Audited)	Dec 2019 (Audited)
659.65	482.43	443.46	480.56
416.76	239.45	210.10	272.47
212.68	212.55	200.12	188.15
2.21	31.87	29.40	32.29
0.38	12.88	21.64	1.62
1.96	1.13	1.05	1.45
32.24	44.06	45.13	39.15
0.40	2.78	4.68	0.33
1.07	6.24	11.15	0.95
2.10	1.62	1.90	22.40
	(Unaudited) 659.65 416.76 212.68 2.21 0.38 1.96 32.24 0.40 1.07	(Unaudited)(Audited)659.65482.43416.76239.45212.68212.552.2131.870.3812.881.961.1332.2444.060.402.781.076.24	(Unaudited)(Audited)(Audited)659.65482.43443.46416.76239.45210.10212.68212.55200.122.2131.8729.400.3812.8821.641.961.131.0532.2444.0645.130.402.784.681.076.2411.15

: Furgon Abrory Samara (Furgon.Samara@kreditratingindonesia.com) Analysts Gromy Pilipi Pranata Purba (Gromy.Purba@kreditratingindonesia.com)

DISCLAIMER PT Kredit Rating Indonesia (KRI) does not represent or warrant or guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the contents of this report or publication. KRI does not perform an audit and does not undertake due diligence or independent verification of any information used as the basis of and presented in this report or publication. Although the information upon which KRI rating report are based, and any other contents provide in this rating report is obtained by KRI from sources which KRI believers to be reliable. KRI will be held harmless against any responsibility arising from its use, its partial use, or its lack of use, in combination with other products or used solely, nor can it be

its analytical units separate from its business units to preserve independence and objectivity of its analytical process and products. As a result, certain units of KRI may have information that is not available to other units. KRI has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. KRI may receive compensation for its ratings and other analytical work, normally from issuers of securities. KRI reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. KRI's public ratings and analyses are made available on its website, http://www.kreditratingindonesia.com (free of charge) and through other subscription based services, and may be distributed through other means, including via KRI publications and third party redistributors. Information in KRI's website and its use fall under the restrictions and disclaimer stated above. No part of KRI's website, the content of this report, may be reproduced or transmitted by any means, electronic or non-electronic whether in full or in part, will be subjected to written approval from KRI.

held responsible for the result of its use or lack of its use in any investment or other kind of financial decision making on which this report or publication is based. The issuance of a solicited or unsolicited rating report does not supply financial, legal, tax or investment consultancy. The rating report is not an opinion as to the value of

issuance of a solicited or unsolicited rating report does not supply triancial, legal, tax or investment consultancy. The rating report is not an opinion as to the value of securities, therefore KRI is not responsible for any credit, loan or investment decision, damages or other losses resulting from the reliance upon or use of this report. In no event shall KRI be held liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses including but not limited to lost profits and opportunity costs in connection with any use of the contents of this rating report or publication. Credit analyses, including ratings, and statements in this report or publication are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. Therefore, this report may not reflect any event or circumstances which occur after the date of this report. KRI keeps the activities of tax or any form. KRI does not act as following or an investment advisor. KRI keeps the activities of the activities of a purchase, hold program and the units to program any form. KRI does not act as following or an investment advisor. KRI keeps the activities of the any form.